

ТНЕ

SARAWAK GOVERNMENT GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY

PART V

Published by Authority

| Vol. LVIX | 8th April, 2004 | No. 15 |
|-----------|-----------------|--------|
| | I , i i | |

No. 1232

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF SARAWAK

Cessation of Appointment of Member of the Majlis Mesyuarat Kerajaan Negeri and Assistant Minister

It is notified for general information that the Yang di-Pertua Negeri Sarawak has, in accordance with the advice of the Chief Minister, accepted the resignation of the persons named in column (1) of the Schedule as a member of the Majlis Mesyuarat Kerajaan Negeri and Assistant Minister respectively with effect from the date mentioned in column (2).

2. As from the date stated in column (2) of this Schedule, the abovenamed persons shall cease to exercise, discharge or perform the functions and responsibilities assigned to them under *Gazette* Notification No. 4643 dated 19th December, 2001, which shall be deemed to have been amended accordingly.

SCHEDULE

| (1) | (2) | |
|--|------------------|--|
| Name | Date | |
| YB Dato Sri Haji Adenan bin Haji Satem | 29th March, 2004 | |
| YB Encik Joseph Entulu anak Belaun | 29th March, 2004 | |

Dated this 5th day of April, 2004.

PEHIN SRI DR. HAJI ABDUL TAIB BIN MAHMUD, Chief Minister, Sarawak

No. 1233

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF SARAWAK

Assignment of Portfolio

It is notified for general information that pursuant to Article 9(1) of the Constitution of the State of Sarawak, the Yang di-Pertua Negeri Sarawak has, in accordance with the advice of the Chief Minister, directed that with effect from the 29th day of March, 2004, the responsibilities assigned vide Gazette Notification No. 4643 dated 19th December, 2001, to the Ministry referred to in column (1) of the Schedule shall be exercised by the person named in column (2).

2. Gazette Notification No. 4643 dated 19th December, 2001, is varied accordingly.

SCHEDULE

(1)

Ministry

Person charged with responsibilities for the Ministry

(2)

Ministry of Agriculture and Food Industries

YAB Pehin Sri Dr. Haji Abdul Taib bin Mahmud

Dated this 5th day of April, 2004.

By Command,

PEHIN SRI DR. HAJI ABDUL TAIB BIN MAHMUD, Chief Minister, Sarawak

